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the L ight House Department in Andaman is pending w ith the Ministry ; and

(d) if so, w hat action Government propose to take to expedite the same ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STATE  IN
T H E  M IN IS T R Y  O F  SH IP P IN G
A N D  TRANSPORT  (SH R I B U T A
SIN G H ) : (a) and (b) : T he
proposal for creation of posts of drivers and cleaners for the Lighthouse District in Andaman and Nicobar Islands is under consideration of die Government. A decision on the proposal is expected to be taken soon.

(c) T h e proposal for construction
o f residential accommodation for industrial staff in the Andaman and Nicobar Lighthouse District has not been agreed to by the Government.

(d) Does not arise.

Creation o f Selection grade Posts for Group D posts o f marine

Department

5182. SH R I M A N O R A N J A N
BHAKTA : W ill the Minister of S H IP P IN G A N D TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the proposal for creation o f selection grade posts for Group D posts o f Marine Department has been received from the A ndam an and Nicobar Adm inistration ;

(b) if so, what action has been taken to expedite the m atter ; and

(c) where the case stands at present ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STATE  IN
T H E  M IN IS R Y  O F  SH IP P IN G
A N D  TRANSPORT  (SH RI B U T A
SIN G H ) :

(a) Yes.

(b) and (c) .- T he m atter is under consideration. T h e Andaman &
Nicobar Administration have been requested to furnish some additional inform ation. A fter reccipt o f th eir reply, the proposal will be considered further on marits.
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Report o f Railway Accidents Enquiry Comm ittee

5184. SH R I D A Y A  R A M
SHAKYA : W ill the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Railway Acidents Enquiry Committee has submitted its report to Governm ent ; and

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof and the action taken thereon ?
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T H E  DEPUTY  M IN IS T E R  IN
T H E  MINISTRY  O F  RAILWAYS
A N D  IN  T H E  DEPARTMENT  O F
PARLIAMENTARY  AFFAIRS
(SH R I M A L L IK A R J U N ): (a) Yes.

(b) Copies o f the Part I o f the Report o f the Railway Accidents Enquiry Committee-78 have already been supplied to Parliament Library.
Part II o f the report is under print and will also be supplied to [Parliament Library, when ready.

T h e Reports of the Railway Accidents Enquiry Committee-78 are under scrutiny o f the Ministry of Railways and necessary action w ill be takm fo r implementation of the accepted recommendations of the Committee, when finalised.

13 Lankans Held for Deportation

5185. SHRIS. M . KRISHNA  :
W ill the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the news item appearing in the ‘ Indian Express’ , New Delhi dated the 3rd M arch , 1981 under the heading ‘M ystery of 13 Lankans held for deportat'on’ ;

(b) if so, the facts o f 'the case;
and

(c) how the matter was finally sorted out?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  [EXTER ­
N A L  AFFAIRS  (SHRIP. V .
NARASIMHA R A O ) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c) 13 Sri Lanka nationals w ‘re taken into custody by the Amritsar police on February 23, 1981, on charges of affray amongst themselves. T hey were produced in Court at Amritsar and fined Rs. 20/­
each. Later they were brought to Delhi by 1 police party which appro ached the Sri Lanka H igh Commission for the repatriation o f the Sri Lanka nationals. T h e Sri Lanka High Commission requested that any comm uncation on this subject should be channelled through the Ministry of External A ffairs. T h e 13 Sri Lankans were subsequently released.

Removal o f well-Tried Medicines from C.G.H.S. List

5186. SHRIS. M . KRISHNA :
W ill the Minister of HEALTH A N D FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that lately some effective and well-tried m edicines have been takenoutof the Central Government Health Schemes list and instead cheap substitutes adopted which not only delay recovery but are comparatively 1< ss effective and
<fficarious; and

(b) if so, what is the quantum o f money thus saved by including cheap and recent formulation produced by the small drug companies which lack not only laboratory facilities but also expertise in various spheres
o f pharmaceutical preparations ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  HEALTH
A N D  FAMILY  WELFARE  (SH RI
B. SHANKARANAND ) : (a) and
(b) No, however, some medicinet hearing brand names have been substitu ed by generic medicine*
having equal therapeutic value. T he actual saving on this account cannot be quantified at this stage.

Running o f the Ranchi-Chandigarh Express Daily

5187. SH R I C H IR A N J I L A L
SHARMA : W ill the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
whether there is a proposal to run Ranchi-Chandigarh Express daily ?

T H E  DEPUTY  M IN IS T E R  IN
T H E  M IN IS T R Y  O F  RAILWAYS
A N D  IN  T H E  DEPARTMENT

